Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
RSO Limited 04516845

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court Court case number

3085 of 2011

We James Henry Stewart-Koster and David John Dunckley of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury

(@) Insent full name(s) and g, e 1 ondon EC2P 2YU

address(es) of
administrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date 20 June 2011

Signed

mt Administrator

Dated )’0 ﬂ( M

Contact Details:

Grant Thornton UK LLP

You do not have 1o give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 30 Finsbury Square

The contact information that you give will be visible Lendon EC2P 2YU
to searchers of the public record

Tel 020 7383 5100

DX Number 2100 DX Exchange Euston

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

22/06/2011
COMPANIES Hoyge 000




Our Ref TWW/DZW/RES/DJD/JSK/R91162/7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Sguare
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grant-thornton co uk

20 June 2011
Dear Sirs

The Ryes School Limited (TRSL)

RSO Limited (RS0)

Pump Farm Limited {(PFL) - All In Administration (the Companies)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Case numbers: 3085, 3086 &
3094 of 2011.

1 INTRODUCTION

11. Following my appomtment together with David Dunckley as Jomnt Adrmnistrators of the
Companues by the Directors on 28 Apnld 2011, 1 am submutting my Statement of Proposals
pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the
objecuves of the Administrations

12 This report contamns the informanon required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13  Inaccordance wath paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the Admuustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION
21 The Companies statutory detatls are provided at Appendix A

22  The adminstrations constitute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

3 BACKGROUND TO ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

31  Full disclosure relating to the background to our appomntment, and the planmung undertaken
in completing the sale of the Companies' business and certan assets, was disclosed 1 our
Statement of Insolvency Practce 16 (SIP 16) letter dated 10 May 2011 For ease of reference,
and to save repetition, this 1s attached at Appendix B and should be read 1n conjunction with

Chartsred Accountants
Mermbar firen within Grant Thomten International Lid
Grant Thomign UK LLP ts a hmited bability parnershep repisterad 1n England and Wakes o OC307742 Registered office Grant Thormiton House Melton Sireel, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A st of members is avarlable from our registersd office
Grant Thomion UK LLP is authorised and reguiated by the Financial Sanices Authorty for mivestmenl business.

et of parsanned permitied by Grant Thosmilon k> accapl appointmants as insalvency pracitioners and of ther tespactve authonsing bodias thay be nspectad 2t the above address.




41

42

43

44

45

40

47

438

49

thus report
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directors of the Companites have prepared a statement of affawrs for the three
Compantes, which are attached at Appendsx C

Assets

As detaled 1n our SIP 16 letter (Appendix B), immediately followmng our appotnement on 28
Aprnil 2011, the Administrators entered into a contract to sell the business and certain assets
of the Compantes to The Ryes College Limited ("RCL"} Total consideration for thus sale
totalled £1 6 mlhion

On appomntment proceeds totalling £113,710 were recetved

£80,000 was recetved as a non-refundable deposit as part of the sale of five frechold
properties upon our appomtment and the remainng £1 48 million was recetved on 9 June
2011 when the transaction completed The completion monites are presently held by our
solicitors and are in the process of being transferred to the Administration accounts As a
result these balances are not shown on our Receipts and Payments accounts {Appendix D)

£33,710 was recetved upon our appowmntment as Administrators in respect of the sale of the
business and chattel assets No further reahsations are expected of these assets

The freehold property known as Little Henny, which was not sold to RCL, will be leased to
the RCL for a peniod lasting between three and five months RCL will pay the
Administrators a monthly rent of £5,000 to lease the property and RCL shall be liable for all
of the running and property holding costs throughout the period of occupation (e g

nsurance, rates, repatrs and maintenance)

To date rent for two months (totalling £10,000 plus £5,000 in respect of msurance) has been
recerved

Book Debts

The statement of affairs for TRSL disclosed book debts of ¢£72,356 and wath the assistance
of RCL, we are working to recover these amounts

Petty Cash

Petty cash, totalling £994 00 has been realised from TRSL. No further realisations are
expected




410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (the Bank) 1s owed a total of c¢£5 milhion m respect of term
loans, interest rate swap costs and working capital facihties Thus debt 1s secured by way of
fixed and floating charges granted by each of the Companies to the Bank, along with fixed
charges granted in respect of the Companies' freehold properties These charges are
supported by mnter-company guarantees granted by each of the Companies to the Bank m
respect of each other entitie’s debt

Due to the fact that reahisations are principally arising from the sale of freehold propetty,
whuch 15 subject to the Bank's fixed charge secunty (with realisations from assets subject to
floating charge secunty being relatively modest — in order of £34,000 only), the Bank will be
entitled to the vast majonty of funds that are recovered m this case

I anucipate making an ininal distnbunon to the Bank 1n the near future

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors as all employees transferred to RCL on 28 Apnl 2011,
pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regulations RCL
became respensible for all employee claims wath effect from that date

Unsecured Creditors

TRSL's unsecured creditors are estmated to total £946,264, as listed n the statement of
affarrs subrmtted by 1ts directors (Appendix C)

RSO's unsecured creditors are estmated to total £1,199,646, as hsted 1n the statement of
affairs submutted by its directors (Appendix C)

PFL's statement of affairs did not disclose any known unsecured creditors (Appendix C)

Had the sale to RCL not completed, I believe that unsecured claims would have been
significantly higher, notably resulung from claims from the Local Authorities

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Prescribed Part

In accordance with $176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 a proportion of net (after costs) funds,
if any, realised from the sale or other disposal of assets subject to floating charge secunty (in
the Compantes' cases, effectively this means the busimness, chattel assets and petty cash),
which would otherwise be payable to the floaung chargeholder, are to be made available
mstead to a Company's unsecured creditors

The sum of money in question, known as the "Prescribed Part”, 15 calculated by applying
certain percentages to the Company's "Net Property”, which 1s calculated 1n accordance with




420

421

422

423

51

52

53

61

62

the formula below-

((Net proceeds from the R

realisation of assets Debts due to
subject to floanng preferential
Net Property = charges {1 e proceeds minus creditors

after realisation costs

and costs and expenses

\Pf the Admnistranion) _J

The percentages applied to the Company's Net Property in order to calculated the Prescrbed
Part are

*  50% of the first £10,000 of Net Propetty, plus

e 20% of any further Net Property up to a maximum of £2,975,000
For TRSL, 1t 1s presently anticipated that the costs of the Admunistratton will exceed the
floating charge realisations of £34,704 and as such we do not anticipate any prescribed part
ansing for the benefit TRSL's unsecured creditors

We do not anticipate any floating charge reahisations in RSO or PFL

Unsecured creditors of the Compamnues should, therefore, treat the debts they are owed by any
or all of the Companies as 1rrecoverable

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Immediately following my appoimntment, I entered into a contract for the sale of the business
and certain assets of the Companies {(as advised above)

In completing the sale to the purchaser I engaged Addleshaw Goddard LLP as my solicitors
In accordance with rule 2 33(2)(a) and 2 33 (2B) of Insolvency Act 1986, the secured
chargeholder has authorised that the time costs incurred pre appointment totalling £70,000
plus VAT and disbursements can be met from Administration funds on a pro-rata basis

My receipts and payments account covenng the period from 28 Apnl 2011 to 13 June 2011 15
attached (Appendix D) '

PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The proposals for the Companies are
The Jomnt Administrators wall pursue the objective of achieving 2 better result for the

Compantes' creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Compantes' were wound up
and/or 1n order to make a distnbution to the Companies’ first ranking secured creditor, RBS




63

64

65

66

67

71

72

73

74

These objectives have been achieved by completing the sale of the Companies' business and
certan assets

As there are no monues available for unsecured creditors, it 1s proposed that the
Admunistrations will end by the Jomnt Administrator's filing a notice to dissolve the
Companies

In the unlikely case which results m sufficient realisations bemng receved to facilitate a return
to the unsecured creditors, it 1s proposed that the relevant Admunistrations will end by the
Companies going into Creditors Voluntary Liquidanon If any of the Comparnues are placed
mto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1t 15 proposed that David Dunckley and I be appointed
Liquidators However, creditors may nominate a different Liquidator 1f nomination to that
effect 15 recerved before the approval of these proposals

The Admunstrator will continue the Companies defence to proceedings brought against the
Companies so far as he beheves appropriate, bearing in mind the need to balance the costs of
continuing the defence as agamst the potential detnment to the creditors of abandoming the
defence if 1t appears that funds may be available to the creditors following the conclusion of
the Administrations

It 1s proposed that the Joint Admumstrators shall be discharged from habality in respect of any
action of thewrs as Jont Admimstrator's when they cease to be Joint Administrators of the
Companies, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As I have made a declaration under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Admimstrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

*  Each secured creditor of the Compamies, and

s In so far as any exist, the preferennal creditors whose debts amount to more
than 50% of the preferential debts of the Companies, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval

As there are no preferential creditors of the Companies, 1t 1s my intention to seek approval
for my remuneration from the secured creditor of the Companies only

The Admntstrators will request from the secured creditor that their remuneration be
calculated on a tume cost basts, for attending to matters 1 relatton to the Admimstration and
completing the sale of the Companues' assets, according to the tume properly given by the
Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters anismg 1n the Administration

Background information regarding the fees of adminustrators can be found at
http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (havigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to
'Creditors Guudes to Fees”) Alternatvely I wall supply this information by post on request




75

76

77

78

81

82

The Admimstrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage s charged at standard
rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmits or AA recommended rates VAT
1s added to disbursement charges as necessary Disbursements to 13 June 2011 are detailed 1n
the Appendix

Payments of the Adminsstrator's remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held 1n the administration 1n prionty to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of the
basis, the Administrator may draw sums on account

Time costs to date amount to £39,649 65 (Ryes School Lumted), £5,964 25 (RSO Limited)
and £5,646 90 (Pump Farm Limited) as detailed 1n the Appendix A breakdown by category
of staff and work done 15 also provided in the Appendix

For time mncurred 1n attending to matters pursuant to our letter of engagement with the
Companies dated 24 March 2011 as outlined in our letter attached in Appendix B, Grant
Thomton UK LLP have been paid £50,400 plus VAT and disbursements, following approval
by the secured creditor

Meeting of Creditors

A meeting of creditors has not been convened because, 1n accordance with paragraph
52(1)(b) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, I am of the opmuon that the Companutes
have msuffictent property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by vittue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 Albeat that, in consequences of
the costs and expenses of the administration, no distribution will be paid to the unsecured
creditors

The proposals contamed in this statement will be deemmed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within 8 business days of this statement being sent out, a meeting 13
requsiioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the Companies

Should you have any quertes please contact Tom Walls on 020 7865 2811

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

James Stewart-Koster
Joimnt Administrator

The affasrs, business and property of the Companes are beng managed by James Henry Stewart-Koster and
Dawid Jobn Dunckley, appornted as Jornt Admnistrators on 28 Aprd 2017




Appendix A

Statutory Information




MoLIB WBIIAA
lojl@oueyn Auoyjuy

layen sy 810}29d1Q
ague A ey
PITADL
$3|I0) aUIBLIOT
Jauue ] Jaydojsuyn
Jayen saIy
HemslS med
unH epui
el 1euep SSASN BUBWY
abioas) uensuyo la)sad sauwiep MOLIE S WBIJIAA
Jojleoueyn Auoyjuy s10)2a41Q sBbli] [o1en Asuaaaq Yew
sa|l9 uyop Jsployaieys Iojjlaaueyn AUOUIUY
palw OSY Japjoyadieys louen so|lly s10)23410
(saieys 13)
AleuwpiQ 000052
(sareys |3} | play saieys jo ‘oN (saseys di) (saieys 13) 000'0S play saieys jo "oN
Aeuipi0 9 000'52) play saleys Jo "ON
NAZ 4203 uopuo NAZ 4203 uopuoT
NAZ dZ93 uopuo ‘alenbg Angsui4 O ‘asenbg Angsuid 0g
‘alenbg Aungsuid 0 aoO palaysiBay 2910 palaysibay 821JJ0 paita)siBay
£002/,0/0¢ uopesodiodul Jo ajeq Z00Z/80/2z uopelodioau) jo ajeq 1861/£0/60 uonesodioau) jo ajeq
L0L1pOV0  Jequinp paisjsiBay Sb89LGH0  laquinN paiajsibay G86/0120  JaquinN paiajsibay

uonewaoju] A10ynjels

uoOnEASIUIWPY U| - AW wae4 dund UOREAISIUIWPY U[ - PAJIWIT OSH UOHEISIUIWIPY uf - Pajwi [ooyag saky ayL




Appendix B

SIP 16 letter dated
10 May 2011




o GrantThornton

Our Ref DXW/RES/JSK/R91162/

To the Creditors Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grant-thornton co uk

10 May 2011
Dear Sirs

RSO Limited, The Ryes School Limited and Pump Farm Limited (together
"the Companies”™) - all in Administration

David Dunckley and I were appointed as Jomnt Administrators of the Compantes on

28 Aprl 2011 and I enclose, for your information, a copy of the statutory notices of our
appomntments We are both authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Pracutoners' Assocation

Immediately following cur appomntment, with effect from 28 Apnl 2011, the business and
certain assets of the Comparues were sold to The Ryes College Limited ("the Purchaser” or
"RCL") One freehold property, known as Littte Henny, was excluded from the sale and wall
be disposed of n the Adrmunustration

1 set out below the disclosures which are required to be made to creditors and stakeholders
by an Admmistrator who has executed a pre-pack disposal process, i accordance wath
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 ("SIP 16")

Background to administrators’ appointment

All of the Companies are private imited companues controlled by TCV Limited ("TCV™), by
virtue of 1ts majonty shareholding 1n RSO Limited (“RSO”) RSO owns 100% of the 1ssued
share caprtal of The Ryes School Limited ("TRSL") and Pump Farm Lamated ("PFL")

For ease of reference we attach a group structure chart and details of the ownership of the
frechold properties at Appendix 1

The comments 1 this section of our report are based on our discussions with the Companues’
directors and shareholders

The Companies operate a residential school (“the School”) for young persons with
challenging behaviour and complex social and educational needs The School operated from
stx freehold properties in and around Sudbury, which have a mix of teaching and residential
facihties

In 2008 TCV acquired the shares and exisung debtin the Group for £1,250 The
Companies’ prinaipal equaty funding 1s via shareholders' equity of £250,000 The Companies'

Chartersd Accouniants

Mamber &m withun Grant Thomion Iniemational Lid

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a Emited Eablity partnerchip ragstered m England and Wales: Ko OC307742 Regisiered office Grant Thomion Houss Metion Strest, Eusion Squae London NW$ 2EP
A list of members is avalabie from our regestered office

Grant Tharnten UK LLP I authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Servives Autharity for investment businecs.

A kst of parsonnel permied by Grant Thomion ke sccen! appointments s inssivency practitioners and of thel r isng bodies may be nspecied al he ebove address.




pancipal debt funding was via shareholders loans of ¢£0 5 million and, 1n addition, The Royal
Bank of Scotland ple ("the Bank") provided a term loan facility, an overdraft facility, credit
card facilities and a bond (securing certain pension habilities), with a combmed debt as at 28
Aprl 2011 of ¢ £5 0 mullion

The Companies’ sole source of revenue was from various Local Authonties ("the LAs") who
placed pupils with the School The fees in respect of these placements were recerved at or
prior to the commencement of each term

The School was subject to poor Ofsted reports mn July 2005 and Apnl 2008, which smpacted
the level of new placements being made by LAs as the School was considered to be a "falhing
school" This impacted the trading performance of the main trading company TRSL which
had operating losses of £132,000 and £1,000 1n 2009 and 2010 respectuvely These losses
meant the Group was unable to service the debt due to the Bank, and arose as a result of the
School being operationally geared to accommodate up to 42 residential pupils The
Compantes held property assets to accommodate this

In November 2009 a new management team was put mn place with a brief to drve a
turnaround of the School, improve subsequent Ofsted ratungs, and generate mcreased
placements Ofsted recognised the improvements made by the management team, noting 1n
thewr October 2010 report that "The School’s Management team had made important inroads
i improving the quality of educaton”

Whalst the directots did reduce some costs and capacity to account for the reduced number
of referrals (see below), ulumately the School’s cost base was unsustanable due to the fact
that average occupancy over the school years 2008/09 to 2010/11 was only 26 As a result,
the Schools performance declined, and the Companies were not 1n a posttion to service the
debt due to the Bank Indeed, at the date of the sale, the total number of placements at the
School was 22, which compared wath a break-even occupancy of 23

The action taken by the directors saw a reduction 1n capaaty from 42 at the end of 2008/09
to 40 at the end of 2009/10 to 37 as at the date of admurustranon However, the extent to
whuich such action could be tzken was, we are advised, lunited 1n order to ensure that nesther
the services offered to nor the safety of the pupils was compromised

In addition, property costs associated with Little Henny were also cited as a significant dran
on the Companies’ cash resources Due to the size and age of Little Henny, the property was
considered onerous as 1t was expensive to maintain and operate

As occupancy levels at the School in recent years remained too low to achieve the revenue
required to cover operating expenditure, TCV injected unsecured loans totaling £0 5 mulion
mnto the Compantes to assist with the consequent funding requirement However, 1n the
pertod prior to the adminstranon appomtments, TCV was unwilling to provide further funds
mto the current group structure, as it could not 1denufy a route to recover its lending

In addition, with the exception of making an advance to meet March 2011 net wages, the
Bank also came to the same conclusion 1n view of the level of 1ts debt relative to the Bank’s
assessment of the value of the Companies' assets

Grant Thornton UK LLP ("Grant Thornton") was introduced to the directors by the Bank
on 23 March 2011, as detaded in the following secton At this time, the Companies were 1n
excess of their overdraft imats, and had no confirmed source of funding to meet etther

Page 2




historic or on-going trading liabihties

In order to facihitate a short term pertod to explore the options avatlable to the School, on 24
March 2011, the Bank agreed to meet the net cost of the March 2011 payroll

In light of the Companies’ cash position, the most accessible potential source of funding were

the fees that had been paid 1n advanee by the LAs for the summer school term that

commenced on 27 April 2011 However, having sought legal advice, the Companies'

directors formed the view that uulising these funds to meet trading costs ansing prior to the

summer term would not be appropnate unless they formed the reasonable view that the LAs

would be provided with the services for which they had paid and/or they had consent from

the relevant LAs |

Accordingly, on 1 Apnl 2011, the Companies’ directors filed notices of mntention to appont
admunistrators for each company, namely RSO, TRSL and PFL, to enable the Compares’
directors to consider and implement an appropuate strategy In light of the progress being
made towards a resolution, each board filed a second notce on 15 Aprl 2011 under which
the 28 Apnl 2011 appoimntments were ultimately made

Work undertaken by Grant Thornton prior to appointment
Grant Thornton was engaged by the Companies and the Bank (but owing a primary duty of
care to the Bank) on 24 March 2011 to advise in respect of

1) the funding requirement up to 27 Apnl 2011,
2) runnung z focused sale process (business and assets), and
3 msolvency options and advice

In addition to the above, we assisted 1n relation to the necessary steps to be taken by the
directors to ultimately have the Companies placed into Administrauon

1) Funding up to 27 April 2011 |
As netther the Bank nor TCV were 1n a posthon to provide further funding to the Companies |
on behalf of the School, and with the Companies’ consent, we made an mformal "no names"”

approach to certamn LAs to gauge appetite for thetr provision of funding the period up to

27 Apri 2011 on the basis that they would, in effect, pay twice 1n respect of the final weeks of

the Winter/Spring term The Companites’ boards felt that due to the feedback received, and

the large number of LAs to which the School provided services, the necessary funding was

unlikely to be available 1n the required umescale Accordingly this option was not explored

further

However, during the subsequent period of negotiations 1n respect of the sale of the School’s
business and assets, the Companies’ boards came to the view that uulising the funds recerved
in advance would be approprate in light of the positive progress made towards completing
the sale and that the benefit of those new term montes would, subject to the completon of
the relevant contacts and also, relevant LA consent, be available to the Purchaser as the
Purchaser would be providing the services to the affected LAs

2) Sales process .
In view of the highly compressed tunescale available (driven by the Comparues’ cash crisis),
we agreed with the Companies a shorthist of three mndustry parucipants idenufied as being
potentially acquisitive and having the funding availlable to complete a transaction 1n a short
space of ime In addition, we negotiated with an "MBO team" compnsing of 3 current

Page 3




directors of TRSL

Upon recetpt of signed non-disclosure agreements, the three external parties were provided
with a sale pack comprising of documents compiled by the Board which provided the
necessary information to gain an understandmg of the School's position, given the tight
timescales available

Two of the interested parties were already aware of the School (having previously conducted
reviews of 1ts operattons 1 constderation of a potential acqusitton) These parties did not
pursue their interest due to the completion imescale required, and their view of the necessary
mnvestment of their management time to restructure and turn around the business

The third interested party was not mnterested 1n the business as a whole, however 1t remains
mterested in the Little Henny freehold property which was not sold to the Purchaser We
remain in discussions with this party as to their interest

3) Insolvency options and advice - alternative courses of action and
financial outcomes

Our analysts indicated that a sale to the Purchaser on a gomng concern basis would produce a

better outcome for the Compantes’ creditors as a whole, compared with a closure of the

School and subsequent sale of the Companies’ frechold properties on a vacant possession

basts (via a winding up of the Companies)

The difference i outcome 1s primanly driven by the additional costs, labihities and nisks that
would have accrued 1n the vacant possession scenario via hiquudation These included

closure costs,

preferential creditors’ claims,

vacant property holding costs,
uncertainty of future property prices, and
timeline to achieve sale

Based on our discussions with Savills Commercial Lumuted ("Savills") (see section titled
Valuation' on page 6) i hight of the distressed nature of the busmess, 1t became apparent that
the value m the business at the stage we became involved was linked to the undetlymg value
of the freehold property portfolio

Several factors contributed to our dectsion to focus on a pre-pack disposal of the
Company's assets and business, including

e the Companites could not obtamn additional funding to pursue alternative
restructuring/msolvency options,

e the fact that the pre-pack delivered appropnate value for the Companies' assets
whilst avording the risks and costs assoctated with trading and/or closure,

e the uninterrupted continung provision of care to the School's pupils, and

® the sale to the Purchaser allowed the Administrator to realise value from the

properties 1n the short term and avorded the assoctated trading risks and costs, in
additon to property holding costs

Further, 1f an Administrator was to attempt to procure an offer from a third party without
detailed due diligence, we believe any offer would have been very low to account for the lack

Page 4




of such due dibgence

We also 1dentified a potennal rsk mn a 'trading admmistration’ scenano that i view of the
adrmurustration, the School's LA customers may have terrunated their relanonship with the
School 1n advance of the commencement of the summer term, and placed the pupsils for
whom they are responsible elsewhere

The pre-pack disposal has secured continuty for the employees of the School
The key alternative courses of action we considered are detatled below

1) Trading admimstration

The Companies had no access to funding until 27 Apnl 2011 (1 e the commencement of
summer school term) and neither TCV nor the Bank were willing to provide further funding
to meet trading costs ansing prior to thus date {or at all)

We would also note that trading the business 1n admimistration would have potentally

mnstigated removal of young persons by thewr Local Authonty, eroding the value of the
business

2) Sale via a creditors' voluntary hiquidation on a vacant possession basis
following an orderly closure of the School

This would have required the orderly closure of the school over a 3 to 4 week period In

conjuncton with Management we estumated the cost of closing the School to be ¢ £300,000,

for which funding would have had to be secured This would hikely have come from (and

therefore have reduced) the sale proceeds achieved

Although the Sawvilis valuations indicated that the sale proceeds may have been be more
favourable 1n a vacant possession sale, the closure and holding costs would impact the net
return and, n addinon, creditors' claims would have increased (e g the LAs and preferennal
employee claims)

Following discussions with the Companies' Board of Directors, we did not, as putative
admunustrators, consider that a sale of the Companies' assets following an tmmediate closure
of the business (1e to munimise closure costs) was an appropnate realisation strategy in

consequence of the 1mpact such a course of action would have had on the School’s pupils in
this case

3) Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")
In consultation with the Companies' directors, a CVA was not deemed to be a feasible
approach to resolving the Companies’ affairs for reasons including the following:

* no funding to facilitate the proposal of a CVA and to meet the trading costs 1n the
mterim pertod, and

¢ the nsk that operung discussions with various key creditors (e g HM Revenue &
Customs) may have hastened the need for a protective admunistration

Indeed, HM Revenue & Customs had served notices on TRSL demanding the payment of its
accrued debt and also sought to distrain over TRSL's assets after the first notice of mntennon
to appount administrators had been filed by the Directors Opening discussions may have
precipitated an administration appomnunent which was not considered sausfactory (as

Page 5




outlined above)

Anticipated outcome for unsecured creditors
In the scenartos detailed above, no return 1s generated for unsecured creditors due to the
level of secured borrowings relauve to the value of the Companies’ assets

Compared to a hiqudation, Appendix 3 shows estmated outcome statements for each of the
Compantes Under the sale delivered, the deficit to the Bank across the three companies,
before unsecured creditor claims, 1s anticaipated to be ¢ £1 98 million Under the hquidaton
scenarto, the deficit 1s esttmated at ¢ £2 54 mutlion

Valuation

As putattve admunistrators, we arranged for a valuation of the Companies to be prepared by
Savills This valuation concluded that the School and assets (excluding Little Henny) had a
value of £1 595 - £1 735 mullion on a going concern and vacant possession basis

Savills - valuations summary

000 o e et e e e e e - Voluanon
Pump Fam 600 - 650
Mead House 260 -280
Unity House 300-325
28 Canon Pugh Drve 175 - 200
Head Lane 260 - 280
Total 1,595-1,735

Given the financial position of the Companues (1 e the cash cnisss), and taking account of
avatlable umescales, 1t was noted that there was himited goodwnll attached to the busmness
Taking into account of the above, Savills indicated that the going concern value was likely
to be at the lower end of the range {£1 595 mulion)

Therefore, 1n our opiton, the potential for achieving a better or comparable offer to that of
the Purchaser, appeared remote Thus 1s principally because the key saleable assets are the
frechold properties, with the underlying business requiring signuficant restructuring

Savills have conducted valuation whuch indicates that Little Henny 1s worth f20- £22
million on a vacant possession basis We will shortly commence marketing the property on a
vacant possession basis and will provide a further update on the sale of this property in future
reports

Furthermore, 2 desktop valuation of the Companies’ chattel assets was conducted by Wyles
Hardy & Co, thus valued these assets as detailed below

£ . In situ (going concerm sale) Ex srtu {lgudation)
Futures and fittings 16,660 6,665
Vehicles 17.050 8,525
Total 33,710 15,190

Page &




Details of the transaction
The final offer made by the Purchaser was £1,600,000 for the trade and certain assets of the

Companues, as set out below

+
¥ .

3 - RSO _ TRSL PFL Total
Contract 1 - Freehold properties (fixed ¢charge) ! -
Pump Farm - - 588,200 589,200
Head Lane 255,320 - - F, 255,320
Mead House - 255,320 - 255,320
Unity House - 294,600 - 294,600
Acton House - 171,850 -7 ) ,850
Contract 2 - Assets and business (floating charge) . .\

Motor vehicles - 17,050 - ' 17,050
Frxtures and fitings - 16,660 - T 16860
Total 255,320 755,480 589,200 1,600,000

The Purchaser's details are as follows The Ryes College Limuted (Co no 07571638) whose
registered office 1s ¢/o Birketts LLP, Kingfisher House, 1 Gilders Way, Norwich, NR3 1UB

Immediately following our appointment, the contract for the sale of the Companes' business
and chattel assets (1 e contract 2} completed and these assets transferred to the Purchaser for
total consideration of £33,710 All employees transferred to the Purchaser under Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations ("TUPE")

As all employees transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, no preferential or unsecured
claims are expected to arise in the Admunistration  In addiuon, the transaction provided
continuty employment for those employees

The property sale contract (1e contract 1) with the Purchaser exchanged on the date of the
administration and must be completed withun 42 days of exchange (this period allowing for
the Purchaser to finalise their financing arrangements) Pending completion of this element
of the transaction, the Administrators are holding a non-refundable deposit of £80,000 which
was recetved on exchange of the property contracts Addinonally, two directors of the
Purchaser have granted joint and several personal guarantees, in the total sum of £80,000,
which will be pursued if the transaction does not complete

The rematng proceeds of £1 520 million wall be pard to the Administrators on completton
of the property contract

The net proceeds from the sale of the properties will be allocated to the Bank, pursuant to 1ts
fixed charge over the properties As realisations under the Bank's floating charge are likely to
be absorbed by the costs of the admunistrations, and as the debt due to the Bank 1s unlikely to
be repaid mn full, we do not expect that there will any prescnbed part avadable for unsecured
creditors

During the period pending completion on the property transaction, we have granted the
Purchaser a licence to occupy the premuses

Some of the directors of the Compantes will also take up roles as directors of the Purchaser
We set this out in more detal in Appendix 2

Page 7




The controlling shareholder of the Companies will also participate as a shareholder in the
Purchaser The Bank has no further involvement wath the Purchaser, whose banking
facdities are being provided by a lender not currently involved with the Companies

We are not aware of the existence of any guarantees given by the directors of the
Companies to the Bank

Little Henny

The freehold property known as Little Henny, which does not form part of the sale to the
Purchaser, will be leased to the Purchaser for a mummum of 3 months and maximum of 5
months The Purchaser will pay the Admumstrators a monthly rent of £5,000 to lease the
property and the Purchaser shall be hable for all of the running and property holding costs
throughout the period of occupation (e g insurance, rates, repawrs and maintenance and
utilities, etc)

Claim submission and other matters
Please send an up to date statement of your account to me at the address above in order that
your claim against the relevant company can be noted

The officers of the Companies are required to furnish me with a statement of affairs and I
shall, as required by the Insolvency Act 1986, be sending you a report duning the course of
the next 8 weeks on each of the company’s finanaal position and my statement of proposals
for the administration which, if available, will incorporate a summary of the statement of
affairs

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with
section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt
ts six months old and "written off” by the creditor entering 1t on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account Insolvency practitoners have no role m adminustening VAT bad debt relief
Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact thewr VAT office or take
professional advice

Fmally, if you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of utle in respect of
goods supplied, please contact me immediately, 1n wniting, with full detads of your claum 1
would advise you that, pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
you will not be able to enforce any secunity or reservation of ntle claim without my consent
or the permusston of the court

Shall you have any queries 1n relation to this note or the Administration of the Companies
please contact Dean Walsh 020 7865 2707

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of RSO Limited, The Ryes School Limited and Pump Farm Lumited

Alaiciet!

James Stewart-Koster
Jont Admunsstrator

The affarrs, business and property of RSO Limnted, The Ryes School Lanited and Pump Farm Limuted are
betng managed by James Henry Stewart-Koster and Dawd John Dunckley, appornted as Joint
Adminstrators on 28 April 2011

Page 8




1

Appen

Group structure and property listing

m mafcno._m .m “. T am

L il m ._ar_:eI un M

Auedwol Llio)Elg ..

A3 m

H asnoy Arun H

uwie4 dwing 95N0}| UOIDY
uopensiuwpe uj ANVIWEOQ LopRRSILWPD Ul ANYWNHOQ
{£p21p0%0) {oa.858p0) (seczoszol {6£8915H0}

payiuyy uued dwind pajw) g suonnos asnoH Ajun payi |00Y2g Saky aul paywi SuuiesL OsY

suE peay

LSRR |

%001

WORNS|UJWLPE Uj
(5¥801510)
pAIWN OSY

Page 9




Appendix 2

Statutory directors of Companies and the Purchaser (The Ryes College
Limited)

Director o RSO  TRsL " PR TheRyesColegé Limied
Mr Mies Carter ; v v v X

Mr Anthony Chancetlor v e 7 P ( ) 7

Mr Mark Deveny X v X P AT

Mr William Farrow : s i v : X : X

Ms Mana Marques-Neves » X » v - X ‘ - v

Mr Christan Long X X 7 : T x

Page 10




Appendix 3 — Estimated outcome statements

RSO Limited - In Adminmistration

Estimated outcome statement as at 28 Apnl 2011

o

Estimated to reaiise

= Estimated to realise

£ Sale to RCL Liquidation
Assets subject to fixed charges

Head Lane 255,320 260,000
Total realisations 255,320 260,000
Less Estimated realisation costs (13,000} {32,000)
Less Debts due to the Bank (5,045,179) {5.045,179)
Fixed charge surplus/{deficit) (4,802,853) (4,817,179)
Assets subject to floating charges

Fixtures ang fitings - -
Vehicles - -
Totzl realisations -
Less Estimated realisabon costs -
Less Preferential creditors - -
Less Prescnbed part carve out - -
Available to the Bank - -
Fixed charge defict camed down {4.802,859) (4,817,179}
Surplus/(deficit) to the unsecured creditors (4,802,859) (4,817,179)
Unsecured creditors {180,000} (180,000
Surplus/(deficit) to the shareholders (4,982,859) (4,997,179}

Page 11




The Ryes School Limited - In Administration

Estimated outcome statement as at 28 Apnl 2011

Estmated to realise Estmated to realise
£ - ) - Sale to RCL Liqudation
Assets subject to fixed charges
Acton House 171,850 175,000
Mead House 255,320 260,000
Unity House 294,599 300,000
Little Henny 1,800,000 1,800,000
Rent - Little Henny 15,000 -
Total realisations 2,536,769 2,535,000
Less Estimated realisation costs (280,000) {630,000}
Less Debts due to the Bank (5,045,179) (5,045,179}
Fixed charge surplus/{deficit) {2,788 .410) (3,140,179)
Assets subject to floating charges
Futures and fitings 16,660 6,665
Vehicles 17,050 8,525
Book debts UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
Total realisations 33,710 15,150
Less Estmated realisation costs {35,000} {5.000)
Less Preferential creditors - {160,000
Less Prescnbed part carve out - -
Avallable to the Bank {1,290) (149,810)
Fixed charge defiat camed down (2,788,410 {3.140,179)
Surplusf(deficit) to the unsecured creditors {2,789,700) (3,289,989)
Unsecured creditors {950,000) (1,490,000
Surplus/(deficit) to the shareholders (3,739,700) {4,779,989)

Notes

The increase i claims from the sale to RCL to the hquidation scenano 1s as a result of

e  Preferental claims ansing from the redundancy of staff on the closure of the
School, and

e  Unsecured claims mcreasing as a result of the LAs claiming for the new term
montes that had already been paid to the School

Page 12




Pump Farm Limited - In Administration

Estimated outcome statement as at 28 Apnl 2011

- s o - - Estmated to realise - .,

£ Sale to RCL

Estimated to realise

Liguidabon
Assets subject to fixed charges
Pump Farm 589,200 600,000
Total realisations 589,200 600,000
Less Estimated realisation costs {23,000) {74,000}
Less Debts due to the Bank (5.045,179) {5,045,179)
Fixed charge surplusf(deficrt) {4,478,979) (4,519,179)
Assets subject to floating charges
Fetures and fittngs - -
Vehicles - -
Total realisations -
Less Estmated realisation costs - .
Less Preferential creditors - -
Less Prescnbed part carve out - -
Avallable to the Bank - .
Fixed charge deficit camed down (4,478,979) (4,519,179)
Surplus/{defict) to the unsecured creditors (4,478,979) {4,519,179)
Unsecured creditors - -
Surptus/deficit) to the unsecured creditors {4,478,979) 4,519,479)

Page 13



Appendix C

Statements of affairs




Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
The Ryes School Limited

Company number
02107585

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Court case number
3086 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of The Ryes School Limited, Little Henny, Sudbury, CO10 7EA

on the 28 April 2011, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

1 behieve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affgurs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs

of the above namqd company as at 28 April 2011, fthe date that the company entered administration

Full name Miles Carter on behalfif the Bgard of Directors

Signed /

Dated = { 17




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Cluster properties

Little Henny

Total

Less amounts due to Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Available for floating charge holder

Assets subject to floating charge:
Fixtures and fittings

Vehicles

Book debts

Rental prepayment re Wanda Cottage
Petty cash

Total

Uncharged assets:

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

SignatureO;/\,% &/ Date /5.8l

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
340,496 721,770
1,595,940 2,000,000
2.336,436 2,721,770
(2,721,770)
0
174,246 16,660
8,007 17,050
80,800 51,356
21,000 21,000
1,000 1,000
285,053 107,066
0
107,066




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,006,797)

Estimated
£

£1107,066
£ | I
Nil

£] 107,066
£
(24,413)

£ | 82,653
£
(618,535)

£ 1(535,882)
£
24,413

£ 24,413
£

£ (982,384)

£
(535,882)
£] (1,518,266)
£
£(100,000)
£] (1,618,266)

A /
Signature U/\/\ﬂm /_y %’;7/%1 Date 79. K. l/




aseyoand

879°C
I33pPI] saTes
uo $a0uEeq 1IpaI)
S60°CY
ZE0E oWAYDS UOISUSJ
ADL
E18°THY
£40°TEE LINH
SIOJIpaID)
apel] 211sI|
payoene 1ad sy
068951
dnoiny a3 uiyym sarpradoad P11 (slusunsaaug)
0102/01/¥ [[2 uo 231ey) puooag gAT ZHA Ydinquipy asenbg SMAIpUY 1§ $7/4T 1ISTNY 1S9
puepody
S}asse [[e LOT IdI yomsd} Jo yueg [edoy
I3A0 231eyd Suneol] pue paxif | S£6‘g19 101G ssaouud 01-8
¥
uaALd IONpar 1Q9p Jo {oponisod yym) uRUNE]) 10
F Aunses Jo anpea | Ajunaas aje(q | Aq paY AILndas Aue Jo s[ie1a(] | junoury SSAAPPY 1011pa1d JO SWEN

‘uoissossod

s Auedwos ayy ut Kyradoid 1340 apn Jo uonus)al Sutwre]d S101PaId pup $391a15s 10 spood Jo A[ddns oy Jo ssoueape w pred sjunoure Surtures
SIDWIOISTO pup SHUdWAITe a[es [eUOHIPU0D J0 Fursea] [oReyd ‘eseyomd-oI1y JOpUn SIOPAID [[B AJIUSPL PUR SI0)IPIID [[B SPNJOUL JSNW NOK  IFON

SHYOLIATID ANVJIANOD




19 b/

e

vy o

PO J amjeusdig

-

J

L6L9001

e

TVLOL




A8 w\ aeq M \@ DS amjeudig
00070013 STVLIOL

saxeys g, [F ‘00005 | 000°001F | 000°001 VAL 0100 Mjogns Amqpng AUuoH 3[II'T porury OSY
S3XRYS |V, 17 ‘000°08

anep PI2Y sareys
PI3Y Soreys JO s[reIeg [eUUON Jo oN (spogrsod @im) ssarppy ToploaIeyg JO SUIBN

SYHATOHIIVHS ANVJNOOD




Rule 229

Form2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
RSO Limited 04516845

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court case number
Court 3085 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of RSO Limited, Little Henny, Sudbury, CO10 7EA

-on the 28 April 2011, the date that the company entered admimistration.

Statement of Troth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at 28 Apnl 2011, the date that the company entered administration

Full name f{ | _Miles Carter on behalf ofthe Board of Directors

Signed
Dated /9.X./7 .




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge.
Freehold property

Less amounts due to Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Less amounts due to West Register (Investments) Limited

Available for floating charge holder

Assets subject to floating charge:

None
Uncharged assets:

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature G/‘/"qw {ﬂﬁ' at 9.8

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
248,125 255,320
(809,030)
(210,616)
(764,326)
0
0
0




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfal] to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
£

£ 0
: ‘
0

£ 0
£
0

£ 0
£
(764,326)

£ 1(764,326)
£
0

£ 0
£
(180,000)

£ | (180,000)
£
(764,326)

£ [(944,326)
£
£(251,250)

£ (1,195,576) i

- A
Signaturea/\fv% ZM A Date

19.& 1




dnoiny sy} urgim sanadord dAz Py (spuaunsaAu])
0L0Z/0L/p [[e U0 a3rey) puodag | 919017 ZHA ysmquipy arenbg smarpuy 1§ Sz/4¢ 10)SI39Y 1S3M
S)9SSE [[B J2AO IO1 1d1 yomsd] | puepioog jo yueq [eLoy
aBreyo Juneoy,] pue paxiy | 0£0°608 101G SSaoULI] O1-8
NVO0 dT1
V/IN V/IN __SuoN | 000°081 | £dD 28puquie) “red spse)) ‘9SNOY snoeqy | $10d00)3snoyINe MU
¥
uaAId loypam £q 199p Jo (spoaisod ym) Jreune[)) 10
F AJunoas Jo anfep | ALN09s (] | ProY A1Lndos Aue Jo S[IeJd(] | JURCWY SS2IppY I0JIPaId JO SUIBN

‘uo1ssassod

s Aueduros o ur Aradoxd 19A0 a1 Jo UONUSIDT FUIMIIE[D SIONPAID pup SAVIALSS J0 spood Jo A(ddns oy Jo soueape ur pred sjunowe Jurured
SIDWIOIST) pup SHUSWSITE ofes [PuOIpuod 10 SUISEa] [9)eTD ‘eseydind-oITy Iopun S10J1Pa1d [[B AJIIUSP1 PUB SIONPSID |8 SPN[OUL ISNW NOX  3JON

SYOLIAFID ANVINOO




/
/
i
5
/

ae(

7
7 )




/! \ﬂ m.\ ed 29 ¥ Y adld b ameudig
0ST 18T saeys g, 000°sZ1 | STVIOL
saIeys v, 000°0ST
sareys g, [0 0F ‘955°ST | 9$°SSTF 966°6T HSZ 60D X3587 §35L] [o1eD
‘prajsTey ‘pealsadejy SpT ‘peoy %000 ‘0o1pmS YL
sareys g, [10°0F ‘8LL°T1 | 8L LT1F 8LL°T1 194 S9[ID uyof
9(Q)) Xassq ‘11sayo[0)) ‘duo)) spey ‘IIH Yoy 11
sareys {, [0 0F ‘8¢S 1Y | 8TSIVF 881t 1S1 010D Angpng ‘Aepy wing preyary 79 piemedg nied
sareys d, 10°0F ‘991761 { 99°161F 991°61 SSZ 010D Jjoygns “Angpng ‘peoy UoNLI§ 91 Juny epury
soleys g, [0 0F ‘TL6'ST | TL'6STF TL6'ST Jduel] ereSoN OpS1E Xnoid ug oyre[D 18uef
soreys g, 10°0% ‘000°01 | 0017 000°01 NdZ 900 19159 sowref
X2$$5 ‘19)59Y0[0)) AU[0D) AYM ‘PrOY ISYIIC) ¥T
SaIByS |V, [ 00S°TI | 00S°TIF 005°C1 q7T TN YoMMION ‘Peoy uosLIay ‘A1010B] YL 65 Kouana(] JeN
sareys v, 13 ‘00S°Z1 | 00STIF 00S°Z1 DND 1N MOHON ‘Uojsajion Jang Aol §¢ §$aAaN SanbIEjA LRI
sareys v, 13 ‘00S°71 | 00S°T1F 00S°T1 NATECIN moireq (g
Y[0JioN ‘Aedung ‘proy uynels ‘[IIUHNM YL €
SaIeys v, 13 00S°Z1 | 00517 00S°C1 HHS 97N H[0JON “Ureyguusyg ‘prOY AqQY ¢ 0qIex a1ed]
sareys vy, 17 ‘00S°L81 | 000°L81F 00S°L81 ANI [UN Yyo1mIoN ponunT ADL
‘prOY| SA[EA\ JO 9ould ZOT ‘dT1 23Big [[8MaA07] 0/3
sareqs v, 17 ‘00S'¢1 | 00S°T13 00521 TdL Iape)) SSfIN
010D Yjopng ‘Amqgpng “pIoJswa[n “jea11§ jooid 0€
anpeA
pIay saIeys jo sprend [BUTWION | PJ9Y Sareys JO "ON (spooysod im) sSAIPPY Iap[oyaIeyS JO JUEN

SYFATOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Rule 229

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Pump Farm Limited 04641707

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court case number
Court 3094 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of Pump Farm Linuted, Little Henny, Sudbury, CO10 7EA

on the 28 April 2011, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated n this statement of affaws are a full, true and complete statement of the

affawrs of the above named company as at 28 Apnii 2011, the date that the company entered
administration

Full name Miles Carter oty behalf,of the Board of Directors
Signed s LW

Dated /C?\S'- L/




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Freehold property 777,230 589,200
Less amounts due to Royal Bank of Scotland plc (589,200)
Available for floating charge holder 0
Assets subject to floating charge:
None 0
Uncharged assets:
None 0
Estimated total assets availablg for preferential creditors 0

Signature % / Date /9. .t




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors.-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estumnated
to realise
£
£ 0
£ ‘
0
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
0
£ 0
£
£y
£ 1)

n el
Slgnature( ,,__44,744 @%ﬂ Date /7 J‘//

. —




75 L)  oma

Y7y )
; /

T —’

P11 (sjuaunsaauy)

010zZ/01/¥ 3BIey) paxy pug gAZ THA ysinquipg aJenbg smaIpuy 1§ /4T )83y 159M
puepRoag
sjosse j[e LOT 1d] yomsd] Jo >ueg [edoy
IoA0 981eyo Suneol] pue paxLi | ST LLL 193ng ssoouLd 01-8
JUON
¥
UdAI3 I0UpAID 199p Jo (opomsod yym) JuewIeD) 10
7 Anoas Joanjep | Ayanoas ayey | Aq poy A1umoas Aue Jo s[reia(q | junoury SSAIPPY 10)IpaId JO SUeN

uoissassod

s Auedwoo ayy ur Auadoid 1240 a[3n JO UONUS)AI SUIMTED SIOYP3Id pup SAOTAISS 10 spood Jo K[ddns a1y jo soueape w pred syunowre Furwreyd
SIWIOISND pup SJUSWIDIZEL SIS [EUOHIPUOD 10 Fulsed] [dNEYD ‘aseyomd-ay JSpun SIONPSID [[2 AJHUIPI PUE SIONPAID [[B SPN[OUL ISNW NO X dJON]

SHYOLIAHID ANVJINOD




7 V. . W / aw(] p \%\\ Q‘R\_\ | amjeudig
1¥ STVIOL
oreys 1311 13 | VAL 010D Mopng Amgpng ‘AuusH Sy pajyunT OSY
anfeA pIoy saIeys
PoY Seleys Jo spresd [eUTON JooN (apooisod yym) sSaIppy Jop[oyazeyg JO SWEN

SYHATOHTAVHS ANVJINOD




Appendix D

Receipts and Payments




The Ryes School Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
i From 28 April 2011 to 13 June 2011

Estimated to Realised to
Reahse (SoA) 13 June 2011
RECEIPTS £ £
Freechold Land & Property 49,906 00
Little Henny rent 5,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 33,710 00
Petty Cash 1,000 00 994 00
Fixtures & Fittings 16,660 00
Vehicles 17,050 00
Book Debts 72,356 00
107,066 00 89,610 00
PAYMENTS
Advertising 74 63
Legal fees 1,420 00
VAT Recervable 27 90
1,522 53
Balance 1n hand 88,087.47

Note The completion monies are presently held by our solicitors and are
in the process of being transferred to the Administration accounts As a result
these balances are not shown on our Receipts and Payments accounts




RSO Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 28 April 2011 to 13 June 2011

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property

PAYMENTS

Advertising

Balance i hand

Estimated to
Realise (SoA)

255,320 00

255,320 00

255,320.00

Realised to
13 June
2011

13,040 00

13,040 60

74 63

74 63

12,965.37

Note The completion monies are presently held by our solicitors and are
in the process of being transferred to the Administration accounts As a result
these balances are not shown on our Receipts and Payments accounts




Pump Farm Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 28 April 2011 to 13 June 2011

Estimated to Reahised to

Realise 13 June

(S0A) 2011
RECEIPTS £ £
Freehold Land & Property 589,200 00 30,094 00

589,200 00 30,094 00
PAYMENTS
Advertising 74 63
VAT Recervable 13 95
88 58

Balance 1 hand 30,005.42

Note The completon mones are presently held by our solicitors and are
in the process of being transferred to the Administration accounts As a result
these balances are not shown on our Receipts and Payments accounts




Introduction

The following mformation 1s provided 1n connection with the Joint Admunustrators’ remuneranon and
disbursements 1t accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case
Please refer to the main body of the report
Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown at Appendix D
Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tune they work on 1t

Category 1 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out

Please refer to the main body of the report

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements for the period from 28 April 2011 to £
13 June 2011

Travel (The Ryes School Limited) 207 08
Total 207.08

Supporting Documentation
The following documentaton 1s attached as required by SIP 9

. a schedule of charge-out rates which have applied during the reporting period at
the Appendix




The Ryes School Limited

RSO Limited

Pump Farm Limited - All in Administration

Grant Thornton UK LLP Charge Out Rates

1 July 2010 to date
{E)

Partner

Director

Associate Director
Manager
Assistant Manager
Excecutive 2
Excecutive 1
Administrator 2
Administrator 1
Secretary

Filing Clerk
Treasury

425 - 535
440
405
340
285

210 - 260
240

170 - 195

140 - 145
135
135
150




$1qop Yooq Su10aj0d ‘s1opifog Yim Sureap ‘Auedwior) ay) JO S19SSE Ay PUE SSOUISHQ Y} JO J[ES A Y Furfeap Saprjau]

saakojdts puw suotsuad ‘SI0HPaE PAMASSUN PuB [eHudIjaId Yiim 20uspuodsauos ‘saprjau]

(7d1S) uae1q £ousA[0SU] JO FURWAES Jpun sejfe s Auedwoo ojul vonednsaau Jo Ainp Aioinieg ‘sapnjou]

szapew 2a401dws ‘sSuneaw ‘atape juda)
‘gouppuodsano [2ausd Xe) 0} SUIB[aL SIAPEW ‘SPIOO] LIS PUB SJUNCIIE JUB( JO SIUBUAUICUI ‘SLINGAL A10}0IEIS ‘Guiuwreld 2585 “sapn|Iu]

7

slojpai)
£)355Y JO UoNESBIY

suonednsIang

Suruurpg % uoneLSIUUPY

L6I0E | S96p9°6E  LBOEL | STESLT  LOPY 0057907 Ob €L 05L8T' 1L 08 6T 00 ¥86'S 09 €1 |EJ0L puely)

80 8€€ [ 00051°91 08 LF 00 8¥T 091 05 65LY 0L 91 s TSI 0562 - - S10J1pALTy

61667 |00 EVIT 098 006lE 0zz 00 v8°1 or s - . - SIA5SY JO U ESIjEIY
- - - - - - - - - - suonsdnsaan]

€9987 | s99vtlz Lk bL 19811 LT 01 05 1K0'P1 00 00 SET 0L 0 00 ¥86's 09 ¢l Buruug 4 pue voyBsILIWPY)

Aol |3 sIH 3 SIH ¥ S4H ¥ SIH 3 2 1| 110Z ANNC €1 OL 1107 Mdy g7

e LIEIN jereL ioddng/uupy 101UIG 1deuspy Juped WOodA GO Hd dH.L HOA SISATVYNY dIM 6 dIS

UONENSIUTWPY U] - PANUWIF [0042§ SAAY L




saako[dws pue suoisuad ‘SI0NP3Id pamossun pue [enualajaid yim 3ouspuedssnos ‘saprjsu]

s199p 400q Funo9|[oo ‘siontorjog yim Juifesp ‘Auedwior) aY) Jo SIISSE Y} PUB SSIUISRG DY) JO 3JES AU Yuim Fureap ‘sapajou]

(zd1S) sonouiq Kousajosu] Jo wawielg Japun suejys s, uedwod ojut uonednsaaut jo Ainp K10InyElS ‘Sapn[au]

s1onew saKo]durs ‘s8unaaw ‘varape je83]

“93uapuadsaliod [eioued *xe) 01 Sunejal SISTEW ‘SPI0JAI 2)EISI PUE SHUNODIE JUQ JO AdURUIUTEW ‘StInjal Aopers ‘Guiuteld 9580 ‘Sapajau]

s1031pal)
S)ISSY JO UONESIEIY

suo1edNSIAUL

Suuelg ® voneHSIMIWPY

6¥ STT | STH96'S 59T SYRBET'1  LEOL $8'998'c €6 €1 SL8S8  SIT - - 1€10,], pueisy

ELYLT |SLTOOT  S9¢ 00 6L2 081 - - SLETL  £81 - - 54001PALTY
- - - - - - - - - - - 5J3S5Y JO UONBSI[Eay
- - - - - - - - - - - suonednsasuf

[9£37 | 0s 196y  08%TE §9 656 LS 8 £8998°¢ 6 ¢l 00 SE1 0t 0 N - duiuuglg pus COENSIUNIPY

AldnoH [3 SaH ¥ SIH 3 SAH ¥ SIH ¥ SIH 1107 ANDSL €1 OL 1107 T14dY

adedaAy Ie0], yoddng/uiupy 101U3§ nseus Jupeg 87 WOHA GOIYAd AHL HOJ SISATYNY JIM 6 dIS

uonBHSILIUPY U] - papug OS




saakojdwa pue suoisuad 'SI0NPAId PAINIISUN Puk [RIIUaIeaId iim 20UIPUOdSELIOD ‘Saph{ou]

$1q0p 300q Sundajes ‘stonoi[og Yiim Juijeap ‘uedwio) ay) Jo s1asSE ay) puB SSAUISNQ 3Y) JO 2]ES AP Ym Fuiesp ‘Sapnjou]

(ZdIS) 99110814 AoudA[OSU] JO JUIWAIRS JPUn snEfie s Ausduiod ojur UONESISIAUI JO Ainp Lioesg ‘sapnjoug

s1anew sofo(dwa ‘s3unaaw ‘301ape [B33]

‘3ouapuodsaliod [esouad ‘xel ) Sune[al SIaNeW ‘SPI0IAL H1RIS2 PUE SIUNODJE JUeq JO 39UBUIIRIBW ‘SWNJA L1oygers ‘Juruueld ased ‘sapnpou|

SI0YPAL)
$)95SY JO UOL)ESI[EIY

suonednsaaug

duinueld » vonenSHNWPY

9€ 61T 06 9¥9°S  19'bT SO'Ch6  LES STRE6'E  SEP] 00°S9L 061 - - [e10], pUEIL)

SL£6€ 00 0£9 09 1 - - - - 000£9 091 - - s10)1pa1D)
- - - - - - - - - - - $)I5SVY JO UONESHEYY
- - - - - - - - - - - suonesnsaAu]

¥6 L1T 06910°'S  T0ET OLve LES STREE'E  STHI 0S¢l 0£0 - - Sumueld pue uonensIUIpyY

3 SaH F SIH 3 SAH 3 sy 3 SIH

ey AMNOH TEOZ ANNL €1 OL 1102 TALV 87 WOHL

adesaay 18101, uoeddng/ummpy J01uag Ja3euepy Jaupeq AOIdad AHL H0A SISATVNY dIM 6 dIS

uonENSIUIMPY U] - papur] maey dumg




